

No. 23-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Eric Tung
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street,
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
etung@jonesday.com

Mark W. Rasmussen
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street,
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 220-3939

Yaakov M. Roth
Alexis Zhang
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SEC IGNORES THE REGULATORY UNCERTAINTY IT IS CAUSING.	6
A. The SEC’s Actions Have Destabilized The Regulatory Environment For Digital Assets.....	6
B. Regulatory Uncertainty Chills Economic Growth And Innovation.....	10
II. THE SEC’S AVOIDANCE OF RULEMAKING ABRIDGES REGULATED PARTIES’ RIGHT TO FAIR NOTICE AND THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO NOTICE AND COMMENT.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pro. Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	19
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Bell Tel. Co. of Pa. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Chao v. Cmty. Trust Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Cmty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983)	17
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dejs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 10
<i>EPIC v. U.S. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	16
<i>Fina Oil & Chem. Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	4, 5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	9
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Nazareth Hosp. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 747 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	10
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>PBW Stock Exch., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 485 F.2d 718 (3d Cir. 1973)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	6, 17, 18
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)	9, 10
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)	10
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. DOT</i> , 680 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Harra</i> , 985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78qq	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alyssa Hertig, <i>What Is Ether?</i> , CoinDesk (Aug. 19, 2022)	7
Andrew Throuvalas, <i>CFTC Chair Says Ethereum Is a Commodity-Despite Gensler’s ‘Bitcoin Only’ Position</i> , Decrypt (Mar. 8, 2023).....	7
Ankush Khardori, <i>Can Gary Gensler Survive Crypto Winter? D.C.’s Top Financial Cop on Bankman-Fried Blowback</i> , N.Y. Mag (Feb. 23, 2023).....	8
Ari Levy & MacKenzie Sigalos, <i>SEC’s Gensler Says ‘The Law Is Clear’ for Crypto Exchanges and that They Must Comply with Regulators</i> , CNBC CNBC (Apr. 27, 2023)	3
Ari Levy, <i>Crypto Tokens Plunged This Week After Gensler Stepped Up SEC Crackdown</i> , CNBC (June 12, 2023)	14, 15
Carol R. Goforth, <i>Regulation by Enforcement: Problems with the SEC’s Approach to Cryptoasset Regulation</i> , 82 Md. L. Rev. 107 (2022).....	9
Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, <i>Digital Assets: A Framework for Regulation to Maintain the United States’ Status as an Innovation Leader</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Jan. 2021)	11
Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, <i>Growth Engine</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Nov. 16, 2020)	11
Cheyenne Ligon, <i>SEC Chairman Gensler Suggests Again That Proof-of-Stake Tokens Are Securities: Report</i> , CoinDesk (Mar. 16, 2023).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions</i> , SEC (Mar. 6, 2024)	18
Dave Michaels, <i>Stablecoins Like USDC Are Commodities</i> , CFTC Chair Says, Wall Street J. (Mar. 8, 2023)	8
<i>Examining the SEC’s Agenda: Unintended Consequences for U.S. Capital Markets and Investors: Hearing Before the H. Fin. Servs. Comm.</i> , 118th Cong. (2023)	15
<i>Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets</i> , SEC (Mar. 8, 2023)	7
Gary Gensler, <i>Testimony Before the United States House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services</i> , SEC (Oct. 5, 2021)	11
Hester M. Peirce, <i>Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.</i> , SEC (Feb. 9, 2023)	12
Hester M. Peirce, <i>On the Spot: Remarks at “Regulatory Transparency Project Conference on Regulating the New Crypto Ecosystem: Necessary Regulation or Crippling Future Innovation?”</i> , SEC (June 14, 2022)	2
Hester M. Peirce, <i>Rendering Innovation Kaput: Statement on Amending the Definition of Exchange</i> , SEC (Apr. 14, 2023)	13
<i>In Case You Missed It: Chairman Tarbert Comments on Cryptocurrency Regulation at Yahoo! Finance All Markets Summit</i> , CFTC (Oct. 10, 2019)	7
<i>In re: Coinbase Inc.</i> , No. 23-1779 (3d Cir. May 9, 2023), ECF No. 11	3
Jeff Wilser, <i>US Crypto Firms Eye Overseas Move Amid Regulatory Uncertainty</i> , CoinDesk (Mar. 30, 2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Jon Evans, <i>Vapor No More: Ethereum Has Launched</i> , TechCrunch (Aug. 1, 2015)	7
Jordan Major, <i>Ripple Has Spent ‘Over \$100 Million on Legal Fees Fighting SEC’, the CEO Says</i> , Finbold (July 16, 2022)	12
Karen Brettell & Gertrude Chavez-Dreyfuss, <i>Crypto Market Cap Surges Above \$1 Trillion for First Time</i> , Reuters (Jan. 7, 2021)	13
Kevin Helms, <i>Crypto Exchange Bittrex Shuts Down US Operations Due to Regulatory Uncertainty</i> , Bitcoin.com News (Apr. 2, 2023)	13
Letter from Division of Corporation Finance, Office of Finance, SEC, to Brian Armstrong, Chief Executive Officer, Coinbase Global, Inc. (Dec. 7, 2020)	8
Letter from Paul Grewal, Chief Legal Officer, Coinbase Global, Inc., to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, SEC (July 21, 2022)	3
Letter from Paul Grewal, Chief Legal Officer, Coinbase Global, Inc., to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Dec. 15, 2023)	4
Letter from Tom Quaadman, Executive Vice President, Center for Markets Competitiveness, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, to Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Jan. 19, 2023)	3
Mengqi Sun, <i>Regulatory Uncertainty Is a Barrier for Wider Bitcoin Adoption</i> , Wall Street J. (Apr. 6, 2022)	14
Michael McSweeney, <i>Regulatory Uncertainty Keeps Traditional Asset Managers Out of the Crypto Space, Survey Takers Say</i> , The Block (May 31, 2020)	14
Nikhilesh De, <i>SEC Chair Gensler Declines to Say If Ether Is a Security in Contentious Congressional Hearing</i> , CoinDesk (Apr. 19, 2023)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Olga Kharif, <i>SoFi Is Exiting Crypto With Banking Regulators Stepping Up Scrutiny</i> (Nov. 29, 2023).....	13
<i>Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission: Hearing Before the H. Fin. Servs. Comm.</i> , 118th Cong. 1 (2023)	2, 8
Paul Grewal, <i>Coinbase Takes Another Formal Step to Seek Regulatory Clarity from SEC for the Crypto Industry</i> , Coinbase (Apr. 24, 2023)	3
Paul Grewal, <i>The SEC Has Told Us It Wants to Sue Us Over Lend. We Don't Know Why</i> , Coinbase (Sept. 7, 2021)	9
Paul Grewal, <i>We Asked the SEC for Reasonable Crypto Rules for Americans. We Got Legal Threats Instead</i> , Coinbase (Mar. 22, 2023)	12
Press Release, <i>Kraken to Discontinue Unregistered Offer and Sale of Crypto Asset Staking-As-A-Service Program and Pay \$30 Million to Settle SEC Charges</i> , SEC (Feb. 9, 2023)	12
<i>Rebuilding Confidence in Crypto: 5th Annual Global Crypto Hedge Fund Report</i> , PwC (2023)	14
<i>SEC v. Binance</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1599 (D.D.C. June 5, 2023), ECF No. 1	8
<i>SEC v. Coinbase</i> , No. 1:23-cv-4738 (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>Today's Cryptocurrency Prices by Market Cap</i> , CoinMarketCap (Mar. 18, 2024).....	7
William Hinman, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> , SEC (June 14, 2018)	8
